Forty had been reported in publica-
tions on single disease gene discoveries or phenotypic
spectrum studies.[5–7,9–11,23–28] WES data were ana-
lyzed at the Technical University of Munich, of which
175 were examined as singletons and 85 by trio WES.

One hundred eighteen (118/260) patients were
female (45%). Patients originated from centers in 19
countries in Europe, Asia, or North America (Figure 1A).
The majority of patients (70%) were enrolled in
Germany, Japan, and the United Kingdom, which is
reflected in the estimated ethnic background based on

[...]

On average, patients
presented the second episode of ALF within 0.9 years
(mean: 0.9 ± 0.9 y SD), whereas time intervals
between ALF were significantly longer for further
episodes (mean: 2.2 ± 4.8 y) (Supplemental Figure
S1, http://links.lww.com/HEP/I108).

Three hundred seventy-eight (378) distinct, nonredun-
dant HPO terms were reported, resulting in a median of
12 HPO terms per patient (range 2–29) spanning a
median of 5 organ systems (Figure 1B, Supplemental
Table S3, http://links.lww.com/HEP/I116).

With respect to clinical liver involvement, 74 patients